NOTICE INVITING PROPOSALS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed proposals will be received no later than Thursday, February 2, 2023, at 2:00 pm (Pacific Time) by the City of Stockton, California for LED DISPLAY and BROADCAST LIGHTING UPGRADES –PUR 23- 016 in strict accordance with the specifications.

The City of Stockton, hereinafter referred to as the "City", is requesting proposals (RFP) from firms or individuals, hereinafter referred to as "Proponent," to provide LED display and broadcast lighting upgrades to the City.

The City of Stockton will be upgrading the LED Video Display, Broadcast, Entertainment Lighting and Event Lighting Systems at the Stockton Arena through the issuance of the following Request for Proposal (RFP) documents. Stockton Arena is a 12,000 seat multipurpose arena located in Stockton, CA and managed on behalf of the City of Stockton by ASM Global. As an active facility, all Proposers must assume they will need to work around the event schedule as it relates to staging and installation activities.

Each sealed proposal shall be marked "PROPOSAL" and shall indicate the project name, number, and proposal opening date, and shall be mailed or delivered to the address below at or before the hour stated. Each Proponent must be licensed in accordance with applicable California State Law.

As part of the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) of 2021, the City anticipates receiving a new, "one-time allotment" of federal funds to address local needs generated by the COVID-19 pandemic. ARPA funds may be used to support a wide variety of locally determined needs, including providing assistance to small businesses and entrepreneurs to improve their business façades, through a business façade improvement program. For a full description of the City's planned ARPA allocations please see:

https://www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/manager/ARP/default.html

Proposal forms and specifications are available on the City's website at <u>https://www.stocktonca.gov/eddbid.</u>

A MANDATORY PRE-SUBMITTAL MEETING is scheduled for TUESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2023, at 10:00 am (Pacific Time).

Sealed proposals must be delivered to the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall, 425 North El Dorado Street, Stockton, CA 95202. Proponents will only be identified as responding to the RFP; no proposals will be opened or read aloud.

The City reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals received and re-advertise.

For questions about this project, please email <u>stocktonbids@stocktonca.gov</u>. Questions are due by Thursday, January 16, 2023, at 7:00 am (PT).

ELIZA GARZA, CMC, CITY CLERK CITY OF STOCKTON